



**Fandom Sports Media Corp.**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2018**

**(Unaudited)**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Fandom Sports Media Corp. for the nine months ended October 31, 2018 have been prepared by management and approved by the Board of Directors. These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

Fandom Sports Media Corp.  
Condensed consolidated interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Notes	October 31, 2018	January 31, 2018
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and equivalents		\$ 1,589,492	\$ 3,260,747
Receivable	5	5,510	60,982
Prepaid expenses		105,764	58,696
		<b>1,700,766</b>	<b>3,380,425</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Equipment	6	9,880	2,007
Intangible assets	7	1,174,029	85,501
		<b>1,183,909</b>	<b>87,508</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>\$ 2,884,675</b>	<b>\$ 3,467,933</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Bank indebtedness		\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8, 11	184,658	320,725
		<b>184,658</b>	<b>320,725</b>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	9	10,796,943	9,427,893
Shares to be issued	11, 15	-	375,000
Share-based payment reserve	10	2,143,421	1,762,693
Deficit		(10,240,348)	(8,418,378)
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>2,700,017</b>	<b>3,147,208</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		<b>\$ 2,884,675</b>	<b>\$ 3,467,933</b>

Nature and continuance of operations and going concern (Note 1)  
Event after the reporting period (Note 15)

Approved and authorized by the Board on October 1, 2018

Director                     "Scott Keeney"                          Director                     "Tristan Brett"

Fandom Sports Media Corp.  
Condensed consolidated interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Three Months ended: October 31, 2018	Three Months ended: October 31, 2017	Nine Months ended: October 31, 2018	Nine Months ended: October 31, 2017
<b>Expenses</b>					
Amortization	6	1,784	317	3,089	950
Consulting and management fees	11	181,161	336,827	667,969	547,938
Interest, Bank Charges, & FOREX		1,347	3,053	9,564	10,009
Legal and audit		41,780	10,727	173,145	21,076
Marketing and promotion		47,757	26,011	267,533	114,371
Office and general		16,284	4,012	33,627	24,343
Share-based compensation	9, 11	140,928	209,700	380,728	568,188
Transfer Agent and Filing Fees		10,357	16,839	34,536	54,288
Travel		96,791	28,005	251,780	68,183
<b>Loss and comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>538,189</b>	<b>635,491</b>	<b>1,821,970</b>	<b>1,409,346</b>
<b>Loss per share – basic and diluted</b>		<b>0.004</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>0.01</b>
<b>Weighted number of common shares outstanding</b>		<b>135,726,026</b>	<b>95,548,240</b>	<b>138,408,336</b>	<b>86,934,421</b>

Fandom Sports Media Corp.  
Condensed consolidated interim Statements of Changes in Equity  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		SHARE CAPITAL							
	Notes	Number of shares	Amount	Shares to be issued	Share-based payment reserve	Deficit	Total		
<b>Balance at January 31, 2017</b>		<b>71,732,370</b>	<b>\$ 3,730,222</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 878,629</b>	<b>\$ (4,121,705)</b>	<b>\$ 487,146</b>		
Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners and other transfers:									
Shares issued for cash	9	25,650,000	1,682,000	-	-	-	1,682,000		
Shares issued Finder's fee	9	1,680,000	84,000	-	-	-	84,000		
Finder's fee	9	-	(84,000)	-	-	-	(84,000)		
Stock Based Compensation	9	-	-	-	568,188	-	568,188		
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(1,409,346)	(1,409,346)		
<b>Balance at October 31, 2017</b>		<b>99,062,370</b>	<b>5,412,222</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,446,817</b>	<b>(5,531,051)</b>	<b>1,327,988</b>		
<b>Balance at January 31, 2018</b>		<b>126,800,836</b>	<b>\$ 9,427,893</b>	<b>\$ 375,000</b>	<b>\$ 1,762,693</b>	<b>\$ (8,418,378)</b>	<b>\$ 3,147,208</b>		
Transactions with owners, in their capacity as owners and other transfers:									
Shares issued Pursuant to private placements	9	4,166,000	624,900	-	-	-	624,900		
Exercise of warrants	9	7,441,500	744,150	-	-	-	744,150		
Shares to be issued	11, 15	-	-	(375,000)	-	-	(375,000)		
Stock Based Compensation		-	-	-	380,728	-	380,728		
Net and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(1,821,970)	(1,821,970)		
<b>Balance at October 31, 2018</b>		<b>138,408,336</b>	<b>\$ 10,796,943</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 2,143,421</b>	<b>\$ (10,240,348)</b>	<b>\$ 2,700,017</b>		

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Fandom Sports Media Corp.  
Condensed consolidated interim Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Nine months ended: October 31, 2018	Nine months ended: October 31, 2017
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Loss for the year	\$ (1,681,042)	\$ (1,409,346)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Amortization	3,089	950
Stock-based compensation	239,800	568,188
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivable	55,472	612
Prepaid	(47,068)	(740)
Payables and accrued liabilities	(136,067)	(388,657)
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>	<b>(1,565,816)</b>	<b>(1,228,993)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Application development costs	(1,088,528)	(355,800)
Expenditures on equipment	(10,961)	(1,339)
<b>Net cash flows used in investing activities</b>	<b>(1,099,489)</b>	<b>(300,632)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Bank indebtedness	-	(3,973)
Proceeds on issuances of common shares	1,369,050	1,682,000
Shares to be issued	(375,000)	-
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>	<b>994,050</b>	<b>1,068,027</b>
Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(1,671,255)	91,895
Cash, beginning	3,260,747	60,000
<b>Cash, ending</b>	<b>\$ 1,589,492</b>	<b>\$ 151,895</b>
<b>Non-cash transactions:</b>		
Common shares issued for debt	\$ -	\$ -
Common shares issued for services	-	-
Common shares issued for finders fees	-	-

**1. Nature and continuance of operations and going concern**

Fandom Sports Media Corp. (formerly Hatch Interactive Technologies Corp. and Tosca Resources Corp), (the "Company") is a publicly listed company incorporated in Canada under the British Columbia Corporations Act on May 12, 2006.

The Company's primary business is the development and monetization of mobile applications.

The Company's registered and records office is located at 885 West Georgia Street, Suite #900, Vancouver, B.C., Canada, V6C 3H1. The Company's head office is located at 1100 Melville Street, Suite 830, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6E 4A6.

These financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. The Company's continuation as a going concern is dependent upon the successful results from the development and monetization of the Company's mobile applications and its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds from and/or raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations, all of which are uncertain. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs over the next twelve months with loans from related parties, exercise of stock options, exercise of warrants, and/or from funds generated from private placements.

**2. Statement of compliance and basis of presentation**

***Statement of compliance***

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all of the information required of a full annual financial report and is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period. It is therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company for the year ended January 31, 2018.

***Basis of Presentation***

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value. The presentation and functional currency is the Canadian dollar.

**2. Statement of compliance and basis of presentation (continued)**

***Basis of presentation (continued)***

The condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries, as follows:

	Jurisdiction of Incorporation	Percentage owned	
		October 31, 2018	January 31, 2018
Fandom Media Group Inc.	Canada	100%	100%
Fandom Sport OY	Finland	100%	-

Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation.

**3. Significant accounting policies**

The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are summarized in the Company's annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2018.

**4. Changes in Accounting Policies**

*IFRS 9 Financial Instruments*

The Company adopted the requirements of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") as of February 1, 2018. IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 utilizes a revised model for recognition and measurement of financial instruments and a single, forward-looking "expected loss" impairment model. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward in IFRS 9, so the Company's accounting policy with respect to financial liabilities is unchanged. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, management has changed its accounting policy for financial assets retrospectively, for assets that continued to be recognized at the date of initial application. The change did not impact the carrying value of any financial assets or financial liabilities on the transition date.

The following is the Company's new accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9:

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.



The following table shows the original classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 9:

<b>Financial assets/liabilities</b>	<b>Original classification IAS 39</b>	<b>New classification IFRS 9</b>
Cash	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Receivable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Prepaid expenses	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Equipment	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Intangible assets	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Bank indebtedness	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

The Company did not restate prior periods as it recognized the effects of retrospective application to shareholders' equity at the beginning of the 2019 annual reporting period, which also includes the date of initial application. The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit nor to the opening balance of accumulated comprehensive income on February 1, 2018.

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the consolidated statements of net (loss) income.

#### *IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

IFRS 15 will replace IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts, and related interpretations on revenue. IFRS 15 establishes a single five-step model for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. Application of the standard is mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. As the Company has no revenue, no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements is expected.

Fandom Sports Media Corp.  
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
For the nine months ended October 31, 2018

5. **Receivable**

	<b>October 31, 2018</b>	January 31, 2018
Recoverable taxes	\$ 5,510	\$ 60,982
	<b>\$ 17,109</b>	<b>\$ 60,982</b>

6. **Equipment**

	<b>Computer equipment</b>	
<b>Cost:</b>		
At January 31, 2016	\$	7,121
Additions		2,567
At January 31, 2017		9,688
Additions		1,339
At January 31, 2018	\$	11,027
Additions		10,961
<b>At October 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>21,988</b>
<b>Accumulated amortization:</b>		
At January 31, 2016	\$	6,142
Charge for the year		1,244
At January 31, 2017		7,386
Charge for the year		1,634
At January 31, 2018	\$	9,020
Charge for the period		3,089
<b>At October 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>12,109</b>
<b>Net book value:</b>		
At January 31, 2017	\$	2,302
At January 31, 2018	\$	2,007
<b>At October 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>9,880</b>

Fandom Sports Media Corp.  
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
For the nine months ended October 31, 2018

**7. Intangible assets**

	<b>Total</b>
<b>Cost</b>	
At January 31, 2016	\$ 850,747
Additions	221,009
At January 31, 2017	1,071,756
Additions	439,769
Impairment	(1,261,715)
At January 31, 2018	249,810
Additions	1,088,528
<b>At October 31, 2018</b>	<b>1,338,338</b>
<b>Accumulated Amortization</b>	
At January 31, 2016	\$ 164,309
Amortization	-
At January 31, 2017	164,309
Amortization	-
At January 31, 2018	<b>164,309</b>
Amortization	-
<b>At October 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 164,309</b>
<b>Net Book Value</b>	
At January 31, 2017	\$ 907,447
At January 31, 2018	\$ 85,501
<b>At October 31, 2018</b>	<b>\$ 1,174,029</b>

During the year ended January 31, 2018, the Company wrote off \$1,261,715 of development costs incurred with prior developers.

**8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities**

	<b>October 31, 2018</b>	<b>January 31, 2018</b>
Accounts payable (Note 11)	\$ 147,127	\$ 116,076
Accrued bonus payable (Note 11)	-	162,500
Accrued liabilities	37,489	42,149
	<b>\$ 184,616</b>	<b>\$ 320,725</b>

**9. Share capital**

***Authorized share capital***

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

***Issued share capital***

Issued and outstanding on October 31, 2018: 138,408,336 (January 31, 2018: 126,800,834)

At October 31, 2018, no shares were held in escrow.

***Changes in Share Capital***

***During the period ended October 31, 2018:***

On February 9, 2018, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 4,166,000 units at \$0.15 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$624,900. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 until February 9, 2020. No finders' fees were paid in connection with the private placement.

The Company issued 5,749,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 5,749,000 warrants at an average price of \$0.10 per warrant. Proceeds from exercise of these warrants totaled \$574,900.

The Company issued 1,692,500 common shares in connection with the exercise of 1,692,500 warrants at an average price of \$0.10 per warrant. Proceeds from exercise of these warrants totaled \$169,250.

***During the year ended January 31, 2018:***

On January 17, 2018, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 22,047,131 units at \$0.15 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$3,307,070. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.20 until January 16, 2020. The Company paid finders' fees totaling \$26,800 in cash, issued a total of 241,333 finders' shares with a fair value of \$36,200, and issued 501,333 finders' warrants with a fair value of \$34,570 to certain persons responsible for facilitating subscribers to the offering. The finders' shares and finders' warrants were issued with identical terms to the private placement units. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.80%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

On September 22, 2017, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 4,100,000 units at \$0.10 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$410,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.15 until September 21, 2019.

On September 22, 2017, the Company issued 2,000,000 common shares for services at a fair value of \$200,000 pursuant to an executive agreement with the President and CEO, Mr. Henri Holm.

On April 26, 2017, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 10,960,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$548,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until April 25, 2019. For finders of this private placement, the Company issued 1,680,000 shares with a fair value of \$84,000 and 1,680,000 warrants with a fair value of \$30,079. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.74%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

**9. Share capital (continued)**

The Company issued 5,490,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 5,490,000 warrants at an average price of \$0.10 per warrant. Proceeds from exercise of these warrants totaled \$549,000.

The Company issued 1,850,000 common shares in connection with the exercise of 1,850,000 stock options at an average price of \$0.10 per option. Proceeds from the exercise of these stock options totaled \$185,000.

During the year ended January 31, 2018, 6,700,000 units, which consisted of 6,700,000 shares with a fair value of \$335,000 and 6,700,000 share purchase warrants with a fair value of \$119,956, were issued for settlement of debt in the amount \$335,000 resulting in a loss of \$119,956. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.74%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

***During the year ended January 31, 2017:***

On January 28, 2017, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 3,230,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$161,500. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until January 27, 2019. Of the \$161,500, \$6,000 was received during the year ended January 31, 2018.

On September 19, 2016, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 1,187,500 units at \$0.08 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$95,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one share purchase warrant where each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until September 19, 2018.

On May 26, 2016, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 4,495,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$224,750. Each unit consisted of one common share and one half of one share purchase warrant where each full share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until May 25, 2018.

On February 26, 2016, the Company completed a private placement whereby it issued 1,250,000 units at \$0.05 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$62,500. Each unit consisted of one common share and one half of one share purchase warrant where each full share purchase warrant entitles the holder to receive one additional common share at a price of \$0.10 until February 25, 2018. The Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of \$5,000 to finders in relation to this share issuance. The Company incurred \$7,561 share issuance costs in cash in relation to the private placement in 2017.

On February 26, 2016, the Company issued 100,000 common shares with a fair value of \$15,000 for contracting services.

During the year ended January 31, 2017, 14,358,713 units, which consisted of 14,358,713 shares with a fair value of \$757,797 and 11,228,713 share purchase warrants with a fair value of \$313,429, were issued for settlement of debt in the amount \$757,797 resulting in a loss of \$313,429. The fair value of the warrants was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 2 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.66%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%.

***Stock options***

On August 8, 2017, the Company's Shareholders approved and adopted the Company's Stock Option Plan which is a rolling 20% incentive stock option plan (the "2017 Plan"), enabling the Board of Directors of the Company from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with the CSE requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants to the Company, non-transferable stock options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 20% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to 5 years from the date of grant. The aggregate number of common shares reserved for issuance to insiders in any 12 month period under the 2017 Plan and any other share compensation arrangement shall not exceed 10% of the Outstanding Shares at the time of the grant. In connection with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for

**9. Share capital (continued)**

issuance to any one optionee will not exceed five percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to all investor relations and technical consultants will not exceed two percent (2%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. Options may be exercised no later than 90 days following cessation of the optionee's position with the Company or 30 days following cessation of an optionee conducting investor relations activities' position.

On October 5, 2018, the Company granted 1,500,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.115 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life -5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.29%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended October 31, 2018, \$93,952 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On September 7, 2018, the Company granted 250,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.095 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life - 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.29%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended October 31, 2018, \$31,317 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On August 21, 2018, the Company granted 250,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.095 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life -5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.29%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended October 31, 2018, \$15,659 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On July 26, 2018, the Company granted 1,375,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.095 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.197%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended July 31, 2018, \$56,800 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On July 5, 2018, the Company granted 1,255,000 stock options, 500,000 to an officer and a total of 755,000 to other consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.09 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.058%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended July 31, 2018, \$84,700 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On May 24, 2018, the Company granted 1,000,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.125 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.237%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the period ended July 31, 2018, \$98,300 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On January 22, 2018, the Company granted 625,000 stock options, 500,000 to an officer and 125,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.30 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.04%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January 31, 2018, \$140,553 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

**9. Share capital (continued)**

On January 17, 2018, the Company granted 1,025,000 stock options to consultants of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.345 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 2.02%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January 31, 2018, \$233,724 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On January 3, 2018, the Company granted 125,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.18 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.87%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January 31, 2018, \$16,842 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On October 2, 2017, the Company granted 400,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) which are exercisable at \$0.12 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.78%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January 31, 2018, \$30,681 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On August 1, 2017, the Company granted 1,500,000 stock options, 1,000,000 to a director and 500,000 to a consultant of the Company (which vested immediately) and which are exercisable at \$0.17 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 1.564%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January 31, 2018, \$177,292 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On June 5, 2017, the Company granted 1,950,000 stock options to consultants (which vested immediately) and 200,000 to an investor relations consultant, all of which are exercisable at \$0.19 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.94%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100. During the year ended January 31, 2018, \$355,417 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

On July 6, 2016, the Company granted 1,650,000 stock options, a total of 500,000 to directors and a total of 1,150,000 to consultants, which vested immediately and are exercisable at \$0.10 per share for a period of five years. The fair value of this grant was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using the following assumptions: expected life – 5 years, average risk-free interest rate 0.54%, expected dividend yield – 0%, and average expected stock price volatility – 100%. During the year ended January 31, 2017, \$122,100 was recognized in share-based payment and recorded in share-based payment reserve for vested options.

Fandom Sports Media Corp.  
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
For the nine months ended October 31, 2018

**9. Share capital (continued)**

The continuity schedule of stock options is as follows:

	<b>Number of stock options</b>
Balance, January 31, 2016	4,312,500
Cancelled	(1,150,000)
Granted	1,650,000
Balance, January 31, 2017	4,812,500
Expired	(450,000)
Granted	5,825,000
Exercised	(1,850,000)
Balance, January 31, 2018	8,337,500
Cancelled	<b>3,237,500</b>
Expired	-
Granted	<b>5,880,000</b>
Exercised	-
<b>Balance, October 31, 2018</b>	<b>10,980,000</b>

A summary of the Company's outstanding and exercisable stock options as at October 31, 2018 is as follows:

<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>	<b>Remaining contractual life</b>	<b>Number of options outstanding</b>	<b>Expiry Dates</b>
\$0.10	2.00 years	750,000	November 1, 2020
\$0.10	2.68 years	1,000,000	July 5, 2021
\$0.19	3.59 years	1,950,000	June 4, 2022
\$0.17	3.75 years	500,000	July 31, 2022
\$0.345	4.21 years	525,000	January 16, 2023
\$0.30	4.23 years	625,000	January 21, 2023
\$0.125	4.56 years	1,000,000	May 23, 2023
\$0.09	4.68 years	1,255,000	July 4, 2023
\$0.095	4.73 years	1,375,000	July 25, 2023
\$0.095	4.81 years	250,000	August 20, 2023
\$0.095	4.85 years	250,000	September 6, 2023
\$0.115	4.93 years	1,500,000	October 4, 2023
<b>\$0.14</b>	<b>4.07 years</b>	<b>10,980,000</b>	



**9. Share capital (continued)**

***Share purchase warrants***

The continuity schedule of share purchase warrants is as follows:

	<b>Number of share purchase warrants</b>
Balance, January 31, 2016	5,069,813
Granted	18,518,713
Expired	(702,313)
Balance, January 31, 2017	22,886,213
Granted	45,988,466
Exercised	(5,490,000)
Balance, January 31, 2018	63,384,679
Granted	4,166,000
Cancelled	(2,500,000)
Expired	(2,653,713)
Exercised	(7,441,500)
<b>Balance, October 31, 2018</b>	<b>54,955,466</b>

As of October 31, 2018, the continuity schedule of warrants is as follows:

<b>Weighted average exercise price</b>	<b>Remaining contractual life</b>	<b>Number of warrants outstanding</b>	<b>Expiry Dates</b>
\$0.35	0.25 years	4,367,500	November 1, 2018
\$0.10	0.38 years	4,060,000	December 18, 2018
\$0.10	0.49 years	3,453,500	January 25, 2019
\$0.10	0.73 years	14,760,000	April 25, 2019
\$0.15	1.14 years	4,100,000	September 21, 2019
\$0.20	1.46 years	22,548,466	January 16, 2020
\$0.20	1.53 years	1,666,000	February 8, 2020
<b>\$0.16</b>	<b>0.97 years</b>	<b>54,955,466</b>	

**10. Share-based payment reserve**

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as share-based compensation expense and the fair value initially recorded for warrants issued until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

**11. Related party balances and transactions**

*Key management compensation*

During the period ended October 31, 2018, the Company has incurred charges from directors and senior management, or companies controlled by them, for management fees and consulting fees in the amount of \$337,494 (2017 - \$365,914).

As at October 31, 2018, \$Nil (January 31, 2018, \$12,042) due to directors and senior management or companies controlled by directors and senior management, was included in accounts payable (Note 8).

**12. Financial risk management and capital management**

Fair value estimates of financial instruments are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant information about financial markets and specific financial instruments. As these estimates are subjective in nature, involving uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, they cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions can significantly affect estimated fair values.

Cash is carried at fair value using a Level 1 fair value measurement. The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments.

***Credit risk***

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is not exposed to credit risk.

***Liquidity risk***

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due. As at October 31, 2018, the Company had current liabilities of \$184,658 and current assets of \$1,700,766. To improve liquidity, the Company is continually investigating financing opportunities. As disclosed in Note 1, there can be no assurance these efforts will be successful in the future. All the Company's financial liabilities are subject to normal trade terms. Liquidity risk is assessed high.

***Market risk***

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, commodity prices, and interest rates will affect the Company's net earnings or the value of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns.

***Interest rate risk***

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. As at October 31, 2018 and January 31, 2018, the Company did not have any significant interest rate risk.

***Foreign exchange risk***

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The foreign currency risk for the Company is low.

***Commodity price risk***

The Company is not exposed to commodity price risk.

***Capital management***

The Company identifies capital as cash and items included in shareholders' equity. The Company raises capital through private and public share offerings and related party loans and advances. Capital is managed in a manner consistent with the risk criteria and policies provided by the board of directors and followed by management. All sources of financing and major expenditures are analyzed by management and approved by the board of directors. The Company's primary objectives when managing capital is to safeguard and maintain the Company's financial resources for continued operations and to fund expenditure programs to further advance its assets. The Company is meeting its objective of managing capital through detailed review and due diligence on all potential acquisitions, preparing short-term and long-term cash flow analysis to maintain sufficient resources. The Company is able to scale its expenditure programs and the use of capital to address market conditions by

**12. Financial risk management and capital management (continued)**

reducing expenditure and the scope of operations during periods of commodity pricing decline and economic downturn.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended January 31, 2017 or the year ended January 31, 2018 and the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

**13. Segmented information**

***Operating segments***

The Company operates in two reportable operating segments: Canada and Finland. At October 31, 2018, all assets are located in Canada. The Finnish operating segment was established on July 27, 2018.

**14. Events after the reporting period**

- a) On November 1, 2018 an aggregate of 4,367,500 warrants with an exercise price of \$0.35 expired unexercised.
- b) On December 18, 2018 a total of 3,635,000 warrants were exercised at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$363,500.
- c) During December 2018, the Company granted an aggregate of 700,000 stock options to two consultants (600,000 exercisable at \$0.125 and 100,000 exercisable at \$0.10 per share, all with a 5 year term.